the Health Professions Education Assistance Act or other student assistance programs 
created by federal law." 

SECTION 10.  G.S. 147-54 reads as rewritten: 
"§ 147-54.  Printing, distribution and sale of the North Carolina Manual. 

The Secretary of State shall have printed biennially for distribution and sale, two 
thousand three hundred fifty (2,350) copies of the North Carolina Manual, and shall 
make distribution to the State agencies, individuals, institutions and others as herein set 
forth. 
NORTH CAROLINA STATE GOVERNMENT: 

Members of the General Assembly ..................................................................